International Equity 8.25%
Fixed Income 5.00%
Long Duration Bond 6.00%
Real Estate 7.25%
Stable Value 4.50%

48.75%

Discount Rate:  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25% for
both the Employee’s Pension Plan and the Police Pension Plan.  The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be
made at the current contribution rate and that Town contributions will be made at rates
equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member
rate.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The following
presents the net pension liability of the Employee’s and Police Pension Plans, calculated
using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the net pension (asset) liabilities would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1
percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.25%)
1% Increase

(8.25%)

Employee's Net Pension (Asset) Liability $ 11,233   $ 3,746   $ (2,628)

Police Plan Net Pension (Asset) Liability 10,539   3,605   (2,161)

46

Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligations

In accordance with GASB No. 27, the Town’s annual pension cost and net pension asset to
the Employee’s and Police Pension Plans for the year ended June 30, 2014 were as follows:

Employee's
Pension

Police
Pension Plan

Annual required contribution (ARC) $ 2,239   $ 1,378
Interest on net pension obligation (1)   (1)
Adjustment to annual required contribution 1   1

Annual pension cost 2,239   1,378
Contributions made 2,239   1,378

Change in net pension obligation -   -
Net pension asset at beginning of year  (8)   (6)

Net Pension Asset at End of Year  (8)   (6)

Three-Year Trend Information

Fiscal Year Ended

Annual
Pension

Cost (APC)

Percentage of
APC

Contributed

Net
Pension

Asset

Employee's Pension Plan
6/30/2012 $ 1,700   100% (8)
6/30/2013 2,083   100% (8)
6/30/2014 2,239   100% (8)

Police Pension Plan
6/30/2012 $ 1,217   100% (6)
6/30/2013 1,239   100% (6)
6/30/2014 1,378   100% (6)

47

Schedule of Funding Progress

Employee’s Pension Plan
   Actuarial  Funded   UAAL
  Actuarial  Accrued  (Unfunded)   as a % of

Actuarial  Value of  Liability AAL Percentage  Covered Covered
Valuation  Assets  (AAL)  (UAAL)  Funded  Payroll  Payroll

Date  (a)  (b)  (a-b)  (a/b)  (c)  ((a-b)/c)

7/1/08 $ 41,426 $ 40,505 $ 821 102.27% $ 18,873 4.88%
7/1/09  42,223 42,448 (225) 99.47 19,921 (1.13)
7/1/10  43,801 46,278 (2,477) 94.65 19,496 (12.70)
7/1/11  47,054 52,432 (5,378) 89.74 19,894 (27.00)
7/1/12  48,027 55,630 (7,603) 86.33 20,851 (36.50)
7/1/13  51,446 59,675 (8,229) 86.21 20,611 (39.93)

Police Pension Plan

   Actuarial  Funded   UAAL
  Actuarial  Accrued  (Unfunded)   as a % of

Actuarial  Value of  Liability AAL Percentage  Covered Covered
Valuation  Assets  (AAL)  (UAAL)  Funded  Payroll  Payroll

Date  (a)  (b)  (a-b)  (a/b)  (c)  ((a-b)/c)

7/1/08 $ 37,429 $ 40,027 $ (2,598) 93.51% $ 6,008 (43.24)%
7/1/09  37,681 42,483 (4,802) 88.70 5,920 (81,12)
7/1/10  39,116 44,852 (5,736) 87.21 6,226 (92.10)
7/1/11  42,000 48,568 (6,568) 86.48 6,636 (99.00)
7/1/12  43,205 50,043 (6,838) 86.34 6,381 (107.20)
7/1/13  45,493 52,897 (9,404) 86.00 5,918 (158.91)

Combining Schedule of Assets

Employee's Police
Pension Pension

Plan Plan Total

Assets:
Investments:

Pooled separate accounts $ 41,220   $ 35,114   $ 76,334
Deferred retirement option program 513   513
Guaranteed deposit 14,732   13,158   27,890
Real estate funds 3,378   3,016   6,394

Total investments 59,330   51,801   111,131

Net Position:
Held in Trust for Other Purposes   $ 59,330   $ 51,801   $ 111,131

48

Combining Schedule of Changes in Plan Net Position

Employee's Police
Pension Pension

Plan Plan Total
Additions:

Contributions:
Employer contributions  $ 2,239   $ 1,378   $ 3,617
Employee contributions  711   443   1,154

Total contributions  2,950   1,821   4,771

Investment income:
Interest and dividends 1,625   1,447   3,072
Net increase in fair value of investments 6,387   5,463   11,850

Total investment gain 8,012   6,910   14,922
Less investment expenses:

Investment management fees 204   175   379
Net investment income 7,808   6,735   14,543

   Total additions 10,758   8,556   19,314

Deductions:
Benefits paid   2,797   2,170   4,967
Administration expenses 77   78   155
   Total deductions 2,874   2,248   5,122

Change in Net Position   7,884   6,308   14,192

Net Position at Beginning of Year, as Restated   51,446   45,493   96,939

Net Position at End of Year  $ 59,330   $ 51,801   $ 111,131

49

B.  Teachers Retirement

Teachers participate in a contributory defined benefit plan established under Chapter 167a
of the Connecticut General Statutes and administered by the Connecticut State Teachers’
Retirement Board.  Full-time certified teachers are vested in the system after ten years of
service in this state.

All certified teachers are eligible to participate in the plan and are required to contribute
7.25% of their annual earnings.  The Board of Education does not contribute to the plan.
Prior to July 1, 1989, teachers were vested in their contributions up to 5% of their earnings